

No. 01-679

In the Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2001

GONZAGA UNIVERSITY and ROBERTA S. LEAGUE,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
THE ACLU OF WASHINGTON, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Aaron H. Caplan
(Counsel of Record)
ACLU of Washington
705 Second Avenue, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 624-2184

Jordan Gross
Yarmuth, Wilsdon Calfo, PLLC
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 516-3800

Steven R. Shapiro
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTEREST OF *AMICI*

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

- I. Congress Correctly Recognized The Strong Individual Interest Of Students And Their Families In Protecting The Privacy Of Education Records
 - A. Educational Institutions Compel Families to Disclose Intimate Personal Information That Could Cause Serious Harm If Misused
 - B. Congress Viewed Educational Privacy As An Individual Civil Right
 - C. The Individual Privacy Rights That Congress Codified in FERPA Cannot Be Fully Protected Without A Private Cause of Action
 1. Agency Enforcement Cannot Provide Immediate Injunctive Relief or Compensation for Past Injuries
 2. Withholding Of Federal Funds Is A Far Harsher Remedy Than Tort Liability And Is Not A Realistic Deterrent
 3. Conflicting Court Interpretations Of FERPA Are Unlikely
 - D. Affirming the Majority Rule Will Not Result In the Dangers Asserted By Gonzaga and its *Amici*
 1. There Has Not Been, And There Will Not Be, A Flood Of FERPA Damages Litigation Against School Districts Under §1983
 2. FERPA Frees Educational Institutions From Competing Demands Over Education Records
 3. The Concerns Of *Amici* Regarding Media Access To Student Records Are Misplaced

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

- Achman v. Chisago Lakes Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 2144*,
45 F.Supp. 2d 664 (D. Minn. 1999)
- Bates v City of Little Rock*,
361 U.S. 516 (1960)
- Belanger v. Nashua, New Hampshire, School District*,
856 F.Supp. 40 (D.N.H. 1994)
- Blessing v. Freestone*,
520 U.S. 329 (1997)
- Boman v. Bluestem Unified Sch. Dist.*,
2000 WL 297167 (D. Kan. Jan. 28, 2000)
- Brown v. City of Oneonta*,
106 F.3d 1125 (2d Cir. 1997),
cert. denied, — U.S. —,
122 S.Ct. 44 (2000)
- Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council*,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)
- Chrysler Corp. v. Brown*,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)
- Connors v. Board of Education of the Indian Creek Local Sch. Dist.*,
No. C-2-00-0990 (S.D. Ohio 2000)
- Cort v. Ash*,
422 U.S. 66 (1975)
- Cullens v. Bemis*,
979 F.2d 850 (table),
1992 WL 337688 (6th Cir. Nov. 18, 1992)
- Doe v. Knox County Board of Education*,
918 F.Supp. 181 (E.D. Ky. 1996)
- Edelman v. Lynchburg College*,
No. 00-1072 (March 19, 2002)
- Falvo v. Owasso Ind. Sch. Dist. No. I-011*,
233 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2000),
rev'd on other grounds,
— U.S. —, 122 S.Ct. 934 (2002)

Fay v. South Colonie Cent. Sch. Dist.,
802 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1986)

*Francois v. University of the
Dist. of Columbia*,
788 F.Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1992)

Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.,
276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002)

Girardier v. Webster Coll.,
563 F.2d 1267 (8th Cir. 1977)

*Goodreau v. Rector and Visitors
of the Univ. of Virginia*,
116 F.Supp.2d 694 (W.D. Va. 2000)

Gundlach v. Reinstein,
924 F.Supp. 684 (E.D. Penn. 1996),
aff'd without opinion,
114 F.3d 1172 (3d Cir. 1997)(table)

Klein Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Mattox,
830 F.2d 576 (5th Cir. 1987)

Krebs v. Rutgers,
797 F.Supp. 1246 (D.N.J. 1992)

LaVine v. Blaine School District,
257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2000),
reh'g denied, 2002 WL 109285 (Jan 29, 2002)

Lewin v. Med. Coll. of Hampton Roads,
931 F.Supp. 443 (E.D. Va. 1996),
aff'd, 131 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 1997)

Maine v. Thiboutot,
448 U.S. 1 (1980)

*Maynard v. Greater Hoyt School
District No. 61.4*,
876 F.Supp. 1104 (D.S.D. 1995)

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923)

*Middlesex County Sewerage Authority
v. National Sea Clammers Association*,
453 U.S. 1 (1981)

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)

*Norris v. Board of Ed. of Greenwood
Community Sch. Corp.*,
797 F.Supp. 1452 (S.D. Ind. 1992)

Norwood v. Slammons,
788 F.Supp. 1020 (W.D. Ark. 1991)

Owasso School District v. Falvo,
— U.S. —, 122 S.Ct. 934 (2002)

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925)

Smith v. Robinson,
468 U.S. 992 (1984)

*State ex rel. The Miami Student
v. Miami Univ.*,
79 Ohio St.3d 168 (1997)

Student Press Law Center v. Alexander,
778 F.Supp. 1227 (D.D.C. 1991)

Suter v. Artist M.,
503 U.S. 347 (1992)

Tarka v. Cunningham,
917 F.2d 890 (5th Cir. 1990)

Tarka v. Franklin,
891 F.2d 102 (5th Cir. 1989)

The Florida Star v. B. J. F.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989)

United States v. Miami Univ.,
91 F.Supp.2d 1132 (S.D. Ohio 2000)

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)

Statutes and Regulations§

5 U.S.C. §552(4)(B)

5 U.S.C. §552a(g)(1)

15 U.S.C. §§1681n-1681p

20 U.S.C. §1092(f)

20 U.S.C. §1232g

20 U.S.C. §1232g(1)(C)

20 U.S.C. §1232g(a)(4)(B)(2)

20 U.S.C. §1232g(b)(1)

20 U.S.C. §1232g(b)(1)(A)

20 U.S.C. §1232g(b)(1)(E)
20 U.S.C. §1232g(b)(1)(F)
20 U.S.C. §1232g(b)(1)(G)
20 U.S.C. §1232g(d)

20 U.S.C. §1232g(j)(1)
20 U.S.C. §1234e

P.L. 102-325, 106 Stat. 448 (1992)
P.L. 105-244, 105-244 Stat. 1581 (1998)

P.L. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 (2002)
34 C.F.R. §81.3
34 C.F.R. §99.64

34 C.F.R. §99.67
42 U.S.C. §1983
42 U.S.C. §1988
Ala. Code §36-12-40
Alaska Stat. §40.25.120(5)
Ark. Code Ann. §25-19-195(b)(2)

Cal. Educ. Code §49073 *et seq.*
Colo. Rev. Stat. §24-72-204(1)(b)
Colo. Rev. Stat. §24-72-204(3)(d)(III)

D.C. Code Ann. §2-534(a)(6)
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, §10002(d)(6)
Fla. Stat. §228.093(3)(d)

Idaho Code §9-340A(1)
Ind. Code §5-14-3-4(a)(3)
Iowa Code §22.7(1)
Kan. Stat. Ann. §45-221(a)(1)
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §61.878(1)(k)
63 Mass. Regs. Code §23.01 *et seq.*

Md. Code Ann., State Gov't §10-616(k)
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 1, §402(3)(A)
Mich. Comp. Laws §15.243(2)
Minn. Stat. §13.32, Subd. 2(d)
Miss. Code Ann. §25-61-11
Miss. Code Ann. §37-15-3

N.C. Gen. Stat. §7B-3100(a)
N.H. Rev. Stat. §91-A:4
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §91-A:5
N.M. Stat. Ann. §14-2-1(8)
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §87(2)(a)
Neb. Rev. Stat. §84-712.05(1)
Nev. Rev. Stat. §386.655(1)(a)
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §3319.321

OK ST T. 51 §24A.16
R.I. Gen. Laws §38-2-2(4)(i)(A)
Tenn. Code Ann. §10-7-504(a)(4)
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. §552.114(a)
Va. Code Ann. §2.2-3705(A)(3)
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 1 §317(c)(11)
Wis. Stat. §118.125(2)
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §16-4-203(d)(viii)

Legislative History

120 Cong. Rec. 13951 (May 9, 1974)

120 Cong. Rec. 13951-52 (May 9, 1974)
120 Cong. Rec. 13953 (May 9, 1974)

120 Cong. Rec. 13953-54 (May 9, 1974)
120 Cong. Rec. 14580 (May 14, 1974)

120 Cong. Rec. 14581 (May 14, 1974)
120 Cong. Rec. 14584 (May 14, 1974)
120 Cong. Rec. 14594 (May 14, 1974)
120 Cong. Rec. 36532 (Nov. 19, 1974)
120 Cong. Rec. 39862 (Dec. 13, 1974)
121 Cong. Rec. 13991 (May 13, 1975)

Other Authorities

31 Indiv. with Disabilities Educ.
Law Rep. (April 17, 1998)

32 Indiv. with Disabilities Educ.

Law Rep. (July 21, 1999)

34 Indiv. with Disabilities Educ.

Law Rep. (Oct. 4, 2000)

Restatement (Second) of Torts §652D
